Requested by JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 1552

1	On page 9 of the printed A-engrossed bill, delete lines 28 through 31 and
2	insert:

"NOTE: Section 8 was deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were not renumbered.".

On page 41, after line 17, insert:

6 7

5

"FISCAL PROVISIONS

8

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

"SECTION 51. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Fund appropriation made to the Department of Education by section 1 (1), chapter 449, Oregon Laws 2023, for the biennium ending June 30, 2025, for operations, is increased by \$198,739, for the costs associated with implementing sections 1 to 7 of this 2024 Act.

"SECTION 52. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Fund appropriation made to the Higher Education Coordinating Commission by section 1 (1), chapter 454, Oregon Laws 2023, for the biennium ending June 30, 2025, for Higher Education Coordinating Commission programs and operations, is increased by \$158,865, for the costs associated with the implementation of section 11 of this 2024 Act.

"SECTION 53. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Fund appropriation made to the Legislative Policy and Re-

- search Committee by section 15, chapter 383, Oregon Laws 2023, for the biennium ending June 30, 2025, is increased by \$363,817, for the costs associated with the implementation of section 12 of this 2024 Act.
- "SECTION 54. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Fund appropriation made to the Oregon Health Authority by section 1 (4), chapter 591, Oregon Laws 2023, for the biennium ending June 30, 2025, for public health, is increased by \$135,937, for the costs associated with the implementation of section 44 of this 2024 Act.
 - "SECTION 55. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Fund appropriation made to the Oregon Health Authority by section 1 (7), chapter 591, Oregon Laws 2023, for the biennium ending June 30, 2025, for state assessments and enterprise-wide costs, is increased by \$7,200, for the costs associated with the implementation of section 44 of this 2024 Act."
- In line 21, delete "51" and insert "56".

9

10

11

12

13

14

In line 24, delete "52" and insert "57".

17